under GAAP. The adjustments necessary to fairly present the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data have been made based on available
information and in the opinion of management are reasonable. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes,
which should be read in conjunction with this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data is for illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our financial
position or results of operations actually would have been had the events noted above in fact occurred on the assumed dates or to project our financial position
or results of operations for any future date or future period.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
of Acadia, Partnerships in Care and CRC.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)

Partnerships
in Care(5)   CRC(2)

Completed
Acquisitions(3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision for doubtful accounts  $1,030,784   $ 142,312   $460,040   $ 73,934   $1,707,070
Provision for doubtful accounts   (26,183)   3   —   (261)   (7,872)   (7)   (34,313)

Revenue  1,004,601   142,315   460,040   73,673   (7,872)  1,672,757
Salaries, wages and benefits  575,412   84,641   227,692   34,305   922,050
Professional fees  52,482   6,737   40,551   4,968   104,738
Supplies  48,422   4,868   20,858   2,795   76,943
Rents and leases  12,201   909   17,538   3,619   34,267
Other operating expenses  110,654   11,644   51,517   7,162   (1,122)  (11)  179,855
Depreciation and amortization  32,667   11,731   21,290   2,065   (10,747)  (8)  57,006
Interest expense, net  48,221   43,084   72,718   1,432   (56,600)  (9)  108,855
Provision for doubtful accounts  —   —   7,872   —   (7,872)  (7)  —
Debt extinguishment costs  —   —   11,622   —   11,622
Gain on foreign currency derivatives  (15,262)  —   —   —   15,262   (10)  —
Goodwill and asset impairments  —   —   1,089   —   1,089
Transaction-related expenses  13,650   —   7,686   —   (21,336)  (11)  —

Total expenses  878,447   163,614   480,433   56,346   (82,415)  1,496,425
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes  126,154   (21,299)  (20,393)  17,327   74,543   176,332
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  42,922   30   6,576   5,181   1,717   (12)  56,426

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 83,232  $ (21,329) $ (26,969) $ 12,146  $ 72,826  $ 119,906

Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing operations:
Basic $ 1.51  $ 1.77

Diluted $ 1.50  $ 1.76

Weighted average shares:
Basic  55,063   12,762   (13a)  67,825
Diluted  55,327   12,762   (13a)  68,089

Additional earnings per share data
Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing operations:
Basic $ 1.51  $ 1.72

Diluted $ 1.50  $ 1.72

Weighted average shares:
Basic  55,063   14,539   (13b)  69,602
Diluted  55,327   14,539   (13b)  69,866

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Acadia(1)   CRC(2)

Completed
Acquisitions(4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue before provision for doubtful accounts  $374,158   $53,014   $ 12,428   $439,600
Provision for doubtful accounts   (8,375)   —   (10)   (1,206)   (7)   (9,591)

Revenue  365,783   53,014   12,418   (1,206)  430,009
Salaries, wages and benefits  205,871   31,288   6,284   243,443
Professional fees  22,427   5,136   895   28,458
Supplies  16,254   2,583   465   19,302
Rents and leases  5,886   2,023   564   8,473
Other operating expenses  40,527   5,708   1,183   47,418
Depreciation and amortization  13,104   2,459   333   (571)  (8)  15,325
Interest expense, net  22,146   8,883   134   (3,567)  (9)  27,596
Provision for doubtful accounts  —   1,206   —   (1,206)  (7)  —
Gain on foreign currency derivatives  (53)  —   —   53   (10)  —
Transaction-related expenses  18,416   1,712   —   (20,128)  (11)  —

Total expenses $344,578   60,998   9,858   (25,419)  390,015
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes  21,205   (7,984)  2,560   24,213   39,994
Provision (benefit) for income taxes  6,613   (3,034)  632   8,587   (12)  12,798

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 14,592  $ (4,950) $ 1,928  $ 15,626  $ 27,196

Earnings per share—income (loss) from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.23  $ 0.40

Diluted $ 0.23  $ 0.40

Weighted average shares:
Basic  62,530   5,445   (13a)  67,975
Diluted  62,894   5,445   (13a)  68,339

Additional earnings per share data
Earnings per share data—income (loss) from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.23  $ 0.39

Diluted $ 0.23  $ 0.39

Weighted average shares:
Basic  62,530   7,222   (13b)  69,752
Diluted  62,894   7,222   (13b)  70,116

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial information.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(1) The amounts in this column represent, for Acadia, actual results for the periods presented.
(2) The amounts in this column represent, for CRC, actual results for the periods presented prior to the acquisition date of February 11, 2015.
(3) The amounts in this column represent pro forma adjustments for Acadia’s and CRC’s completed acquisitions of (a) Habit, (b) McCallum Place,

(c) Quality Addiction Management, Inc. (“QAM”), (d) two facilities from Choice Lifestyles (“Choice”), (e) Pastoral Care Group (“Pastoral”) and

[…]

statements on January 27, 2015, management determined that income taxes receivable at December 31, 2013 was overstated by $4.3 million due to incorrect
computations and mathematical mistakes related to 2011 and prior years. The net impact of the corrections decreased net income by $4.3 million in the
periods 2006 through 2011. The Company has revised its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 and consolidated statements of changes in
equity (deficit) for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 to correct these errors. There was no impact to the consolidated statements of operations,
comprehensive loss or of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2013 or 2012. The Company believes these corrections are not material to its
previously issued consolidated financial statements. The corrections mentioned above have been reflected in the consolidated financial statements and
accompanying disclosures throughout this document.

As a result, certain amounts presented in the Company’s consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2013 have been restated from the amounts previously
reported to correct such errors as shown in the table below (in thousands):

   As of December 31, 2013

As Previously

Reported
Income Tax
Corrections   As Restated

Income taxes receivable   $ 4,717   $ (4,346)   $ 371
Total current assets   68,362   (4,346)   64,016
Total assets   972,722   (4,346)   968,376
Accumulated deficit   (384,312)   (4,346)   (388,658)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (26,123)   (4,346)   (30,469)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   972,722   (4,346)   968,376

- 7 -

The following table summarizes the effect of the correction to the accumulated deficit and total stockholders’ equity as of January 1, 2012 and December 31,
2012, as presented in the Company’s consolidated statement of changes in equity (in thousands).

Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Balance—January 1, 2012, as previously reported  $ (294,010)  $ 61,939
Income tax corrections   (4,346)   (4,346)

Balance—January 1, 2012, as restated $ (298,356) $ 57,593

Balance—December 31, 2012, as previously reported $ (309,233) $ 49,155